Decision No. 19831



BEFORE THE RAILFOAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of H. O. VARRIER to sell, and H. E. HOLMES and P. W. HOLMES to purchase an automobile freight line operated between Sacramento and Yuba City and between Marysville and all intermediate points between Marysville and Sacramento as specified in Decision of Railroad Commission No.15013.

Application No-12412

BY THE COMMISSION -

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the Railroad Commission in its Decision No.19759, dated May 11, 1928, issued its order amending Decision No.15015 granting to H. O. Varrier a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a trucking service between Sacramento and Marysville and intermediate points, with the specific restriction that no through service was to be performed between Sacramento and Yuba City and Marysville, said amendment more particularly describing territory and points to be served and directing P. W. and H. E. Holmes, successors in interest to H. O. Varrier, to file tariffs and time schedules in conformity with said amended order, and

WHEREAS, said P. W. and H. E. Holmes have advixed the Commission, in writing, under date of May 21, 1928, that the said amended certificate of public convenience and necessity is not acceptable to them, and further, that they have discontinued all operations performed under the original certificate granted to Varrier, also such operations as were held by the Commission in Decision No.19759 to have been performed by said P.W. and H.E. Holmes in violation of said original certificate, and

WHEREAS, said P. W. and H. E. Holmes have requested that the Railroad Commission issue its order revoking and annulling said amended operating right, now

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY OPDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore granted to H. O. Varrier by Decision No.15013, which certificate, as amended by Decision No.19759, was transferred to P. W. and H. E. Holmes by Decision No.19759 be, and the same is hereby revoked and annulled, and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that said P. W. and H. E. Holmes shall by proper fariff filings cancel rates and time schedules on file in their names with the Railroad Commission and covering service performed by them between Sacramento and Marysville and intermediate points.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 29th day of May,

02-